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Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a)whether the consumer spending rate on processed food has increased during the past few years and expected to rise further until
2012; and

(b)if so, the annual rate of increase in consumer spending rate during each of the last three years and its expected increase upto
2012, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI NAMO NARAIN MEENA)

(a) As per the Report No. 523 of National Sample Survey (NSS) 62nd Round (July 2005-June 2006), Report No. 527 of 63rd Round (July 2006-June 2007) and Report No. 530 of 64th Round (July 2007-June 2008) the Monthly Per Capita Expenditure (MPCE) on beverages, refreshments & processed food has increased in rural and urban area in absolute terms during 2006-07 and 2007-08 as per the details given below. The Central Statistics Office (CSO) does not provide projection for future consumer spending rate.

Monthly per capita expenditure (Rs) on beverages, refreshments & processed food

MPCE                Percentage to total MPCE (%)

Rural Urban Rural Urban

2005-06      26           68                4.2            5.8

2006-07      31           74                4.0            6.0

2007-08      43           94                5.6            6.4

(b) The annual rate of change in consumer spending as per the latest available Report No. 523 of National Sample Survey (NSS)
62nd Round (July 2005-June 2006), Report No. 527 of 63rd Round (July 2006-June 2007) and Report No. 530 of 64th Round (July
2007-June 2008), is given below state wise. The CSO does not provide projection for future consumer spending rate.

Average rural and urban MPCE in major States

average MPCE (Rs.)                  Annual rate of change (%)

2007-08     2006-07      2005-06     2006-07      2007-08

State   rural urban rural urban  rural urban  rural urban  rural  urban

Andhra
Pradesh  816  1550   727  1361   704   1304    3.3   4.4    12.2  13.9


Assam    799  1452   721  1369   626   1352   15.2   1.3    10.8    6.1

Bihar    598  1080   541   865   465    684   16.3  26.5    10.5   24.9

Chhatti-
sgarh    582  1503   528  1048   429   1214   23.1 -13.7    10.2   43.4

Gujarat  875  1471   797  1422   684   1105   16.5  28.7     9.8    3.4

Haryana 1034  1628   1013 1336   743   1156   36.3  15.6     2.1   21.9

Jhark-
hand     592  1395   553  1119   469   1093   17.9   2.4     7.1   24.7

Karnat-
aka      819  1668   624  1180   573   1154    8.9   2.3    31.3   41.4

Kerala  1383  1948   1250 1681  1056   1566   18.4   7.3    10.6   15.9

Madhya
Pradesh  634  1190   515  1002   487    982    5.7   2.0    23.1   18.8

Mahara-
shtra    868  1709   776  1673   697   1342   11.3  24.7    11.9    2.2

Orissa   559  1438   459  1072   460    900   -0.2  19.1    21.8   34.1

Punjab  1273  1633  1198  1609  1010   1520   18.6   5.9     6.3    1.5

Rajast-
han      801  1265   767  1185  701    1004    9.4  18.0     4.4    6.8

Tamil-
Nadu     834  1410   729  1227  688    1171    6.0   4.8     14.4  14.9

Uttar
Pradesh  680  1121   653  996   570     908   14.6   9.7     4.1   12.6


West
Bengal   702  1452   630  1371  583    1233    8.1  11.2     11.4   5.9
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